

No. 16-273

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD, PETITIONER,

v.

G.G., BY HIS NEXT FRIEND AND MOTHER,
DEIRDRE GRIMM, RESPONDENT.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE GLBTQ LEGAL
ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS, NATIONAL CENTER
FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS, NATIONAL CENTER FOR
TRANSGENDER EQUALITY, FORGE, TRANSGENDER
LAW & POLICY INSTITUTE, AND THE TRANS
PEOPLE OF COLOR COALITION IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

JENNIFER L. LEVI
GLBTQ LEGAL
ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS
30 WINTER STREET, SUITE 800
BOSTON, MA 02108
(617) 426-1350

SHANNON P. MINTER
NATIONAL CENTER FOR
LESBIAN RIGHTS
870 MARKET STREET, SUITE 370
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102
(415) 392-6257

DEAN RICHLIN
Counsel of Record
AMANDA HAINSWORTH
RACHEL HUTCHINSON
EMILY J. NASH
FOLEY HOAG LLP
155 Seaport Boulevard
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 832-1000
drichlin@foleyhoag.com

March 2, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE SCHOOL BOARD’S PRIVACY ARGUMENT HAS NO LEGAL BASIS AND WOULD UNDERMINE WELL-ESTABLISHED LAWS AND POLICIES.4

A. The School Board’s Privacy Argument is Inconsistent with Decisional Law.....6

1. The constitutional right to privacy does not provide a basis to exclude a transgender boy from the boys’ restroom.7

2. *United States v. Virginia* did not recognize or create a privacy right that justifies the exclusion a transgender boy from the boys’ restroom.....9

3. “Universally accepted” norms do not justify discrimination against an unpopular minority group.10

B.	The Widespread Practice of Permitting Transgender People to Use the Same Restrooms as Others Confirms that Doing So Does Not Violate Others’ Privacy.....	11
II.	NOTHING IN TITLE IX’S TEXT OR REGULATIONS SUPPORTS THE ARGUMENT THAT ITS PROTECTIONS ARE LIMITED BY STUDENTS’ PRIVACY INTERESTS.....	16
A.	The Text of Title IX and Its Exceptions Show that Title IX Is an Antidiscrimination Statute, Not a Privacy Statute.	17
B.	Title IX’s Contact Sports Exception Further Demonstrates That Congress Was Not Focused on Addressing Purported Safety or Privacy Issues Arising from Anatomical Differences.	19
III.	SCHOOLS CAN USE NON- DISCRIMINATORY MEANS TO ENHANCE STUDENTS’ PRIVACY WITHOUT DISCRIMINATING AGAINST TRANSGENDER STUDENTS.	24
	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Baker</i> , 919 F. Supp. 1496 (D. Kan. 1996)	21, 22, 23
<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980)	18
<i>Attorney Gen. v. Massachusetts Interscholastic Athletic Ass’n</i> , 393 N.E.2d 284 (Mass. 1979)	22
<i>Beard v. Whitmore Lake Sch. Dist.</i> , 402 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Beattie v. Line Mt. Sch. Dist.</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 384 (M.D. Pa. 2014)	23
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186, 196 (1986).....	10
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1872)	10
<i>Brannum v. Overton Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 516 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Brenden v. Independent School Dist.</i> , 477 F.2d 1292 (8th Cir. 1973)	21
<i>Carnes v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Ass’n</i> , 415 F. Supp. 569 (E.D. Tenn. 1976).....	21

<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	5
<i>Clinton v. Nagy</i> , 411 F. Supp. 1396 (N.D. Ohio 1974)	21
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	26
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	17
<i>Doe v. Luzerne Cty.</i> , 660 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2011).....	7, 8
<i>Force v. Pierce City R-VI School Dist.</i> , 570 F. Supp. 1020 (W.D. Mo. 1983)	22
<i>Fortin v. Darlington Little League, Inc.</i> , 514 F.2d 344 (1st Cir. 1975).....	21
<i>Hoover v. Meiklejohn</i> , 430 F. Supp. 164 (D. Colo. 1977).....	22
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	18
<i>Lantz v. Ambach</i> , 620 F. Supp. 663 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	22
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	10, 11

<i>Leffel v. Wisconsin Interscholastic Athletic Ass'n,</i> 444 F. Supp. 1117 (E.D. Wis. 1978)	22
<i>Loving v. Virginia,</i> 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	11
<i>Muller v. Oregon,</i> 208 U.S. 412 (1908)	10
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.,</i> 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	8
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	11
<i>Opinion of Justices to House of Representatives,</i> 371 N.E.2d 426, 430 (Mass. 1977).....	21
<i>Packel v. Pennsylvania Interscholastic Athletic Ass'n,</i> 334 A.2d 839 (Pa. 1975).....	21
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson,</i> 163 U.S. 537 (1886)	11
<i>Reed v. Nebraska School Activities Ass'n,</i> 341 F. Supp. 258 (D. Neb. 1972)	21
<i>Saint v. Nebraska School Activities Ass'n,</i> 684 F. Supp. 626 (D. Neb. 1988)	22
<i>SEC v. Joiner,</i> 320 U.S. 344 (1943)	17

<i>Seidenberg v. McSorleys' Old Ale House, Inc.</i> , 317 F. Supp. 593 (S.D.N.Y. 1970)	21
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	4, 6, 9, 25
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	17

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

20 U.S.C. § 1681	17, 18, 19
20 U.S.C. §§ 1681 et. seq.....	17
20 U.S.C. § 1686.....	18, 19
Cal. Civ. Code § 51 (Deering 2016).....	15
Cal. Educ. Code § 221.5(f) (Deering 2016)	15
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 118600 (Deering 2016)	15
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-301 (2016)	15
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601 (2016)	15
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46a-64 (2016).....	15
D.C. Code § 2-1402.31 (2017).....	15

Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 4504 (2013).....	15
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 489-3 (2016)	15
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/5-102 (2016).....	15
Iowa Code § 216.7(1)(a) (2016)	15
Me. Stat. tit. 5, § 4553(9-C) (2017)	15
Me. Stat. tit. 5, § 4592 (2017)	15
Md. Code Ann., State Gov't § 20-304 (LexisNexis 2017)	15
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 272 (2016)	15
Minn. Stat. § 363A.03(44) (2017).....	15
Minn. Stat. § 363A.11 (2017).....	15
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 651.070 (2016).....	15
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-12(f) (2017).....	15
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 28-1-7(f) (2016)	15
Or. Rev. Stat. § 174.100 (2016).....	15
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.403 (2016)	15
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-24-2 (2016)	15
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9, § 4502 (2016).....	15

Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.040(26) (2016) 15

Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.215 (2016)..... 15

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. 106..... 17

34 C.F.R. 106.41..... 19

40 Fed. Reg. 24,134 (1975)..... 20

44 Fed. Reg. 71,414 (1979)..... 20

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

120 Cong. Rec. 15,323 (1974)..... 20

121 Cong. Rec. 20,913 (1975)..... 20

TREATISES

Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 652 (1977) 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amicus Curiae Brief by 68 Companies
Opposed to H.B.2 and In Support of
Plaintiff’s Motion for Preliminary
Injunction, *United States v. North
Carolina*, No. 16-cv-00425
(M.D.N.C. July 8, 2016)..... 15

Travis Anderson, *Schools Get Guidelines on
Transgender Students*, Boston Globe

(Feb. 17, 2013)	13
Barnard College, Transgender Admissions Policy & FAQ, https://barnard.edu/ admissions/transgender-Policy	13
Bryn Mawr College, Transgender Applicants, https://www.brynmawr.edu/node/3620	13
Colorado Civil Rights Commission and Division, <i>2009 Annual Report</i> (Dec. 2009)	13
U.S. Department of Education, <i>Examples of Policies and Emerging Practices for Supporting Transgender Students 7–8</i> (May 2016)	24
<i>DODI No 1300.28: In-Service Transition for Transgender Service Members</i> , U.S. Department of Defense (June 30, 2016)	14
Girl Scouts, <i>Frequently Asked Questions: Social Issues</i> , www.girlscouts.org/ en/faq/faq/social-issues.html	14
<i>Idaho School Adopts Gender Identity Bathrooms Policy</i> , Idaho State Journal (Aug. 19, 2016)	12
International Olympic Committee, <i>IOC Consensus Meeting on Sex Reassignment and Hyperandrogenism</i> (November 2015).....	14
Mount Holyoke College, Admission of Transgender Students, https://www .	

Mtholyoke.edu/policies/admission-transgender-students	13
Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n, <i>NCAA Inclusion of Transgender Student-Athletes</i> (Aug. 2011).....	14
<i>NDAA Voyeurism Compilation</i> (July 2010).....	25
Editorial Board, <i>Welcoming Transgender Scouts</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 2, 2007)	14
Walker Orenstein, <i>Transgender Bathroom Choice Nothing New for Seattle Schools</i> , AP The Big Story (May 17, 2016)	12
Rachel Percelay, <i>17 School Districts Debunk Right-Wing Lies About Protections for Transgender Students</i> , MediaMatters (June 3, 2015)	12
Smith College, Gender Identity & Expression, https://www.smith.edu/about-smith/diversity/gender-identity-expression	13
Susan Svrluga, <i>Barnard will admit transgender students. Now all 'Seven Sisters' colleges do.</i> , Washington Post (June 4, 2015)	13
Curtis Tate et al., <i>Here's What Happens When Schools Let Transgender Students Use the Bathroom They Want</i> , Miami Herald (June 20, 2016)	12

Wellesley College, Mission and Gender
Policy, [http://www.wellesley.edu/news/
gender-policy#OQ2oxu3BBsDUMZkt.97](http://www.wellesley.edu/news/gender-policy#OQ2oxu3BBsDUMZkt.97)..... 13
